

No. 16-1432

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASHLEY SVEEN AND ANTONE SVEEN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KAYE MELIN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT KAYE MELIN**

---

ROBERT J. LANGE

R.J. LANGE

LANGE LAW FIRM, P.A.

7201 W. 78th St. Suite 207

Bloomington, MN 55439

SHAY DVORETZKY

*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY R. JOHNSON

ANDREW J. M. BENTZ

MATTHEW J. RUBENSTEIN

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Development of the Contracts Clause.....	1
B. Revocation-upon-Divorce Laws .....	10
C. Facts and Procedural History.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Retroactively Applying Minnesota’s Statute Contravenes the Contracts Clause’s Original Meaning .....	18
II. Laws Impairing Private and Public Con- tracts Should Be Treated Alike .....	27
III. Minnesota’s Law Violates the Contracts Clause as Currently Understood .....	33
A. The Statute Substantially Impairs Contracts .....	33
1. Automatically erasing the benefi- ciary from a life-insurance con- tract is a substantial impairment .....	33
2. Petitioners’ counterarguments are wrong.....	36
B. Retroactive Application of Minneso- ta’s Statute Does Not Further a Sig- nificant and Legitimate Purpose.....	52

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. Retroactive Application of Minnesota's Statute Is Neither Reasonable nor Appropriate .....	58
CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Schilling</i> , 616 N.E.2d 893 (Ohio 1993).....	41
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	25
<i>Alexander v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 292 N.W. 475 (Mich. 1940).....	41
<i>All. of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Jenson</i> , 2012 WL 848158 (D.S.D. Mar. 12, 2012) .....	12, 52, 57
<i>Anthony v. Kualoa Ranch, Inc.</i> , 736 P.2d 55 (Haw. 1987) .....	22
<i>Ass’n of Surrogates &amp; Supreme Court Reporters Within City of New York v. New York</i> , 940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998) .....	40
<i>Bird Anderson v. BNY Mellon, N.A.</i> , 974 N.E.2d 21 (Mass. 2012) .....	45
<i>Borman, LLC v. 18718 Borman, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	24, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brashier v. Gratz</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 528 (1821).....	39
<i>Bronson v. Kinzie</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 311 (1843) .....	5
<i>Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Champion &amp; Dickason v. Casey</i> (C.C.R.I. 1792).....	24
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 420 (1837) .....	29
<i>Chicago Bd. of Realtors, Inc. v. Chicago</i> , 819 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiles v. United Faculty of Florida</i> , 615 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1993).....	28
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Kolosso Auto</i> <i>Sales, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	22, 24, 25, 30
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	26
<i>Curtis v. Whitney</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 68 (1871) .....	50
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	37
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 489 S.W.3d 225 (Ky. 2016).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Delmas v. Merchants' Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 81 U.S. (14 Wall.) 661 (1872) .....	6
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	13, 56
<i>El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497, 508 (1965) .....	8, 19, 51
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enfield Toll Bridge Co. v. Hartford &amp; New-Haven R.R. Co.</i> , 17 Conn. 40 (1845) .....	5
<i>Equip. Mfrs. Inst. v. Janklow</i> , 300 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	22, 52, 53, 54
<i>Estate of Pierce</i> , 394 P.3d 316 (Okla. Civ. App. 2016).....	13
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983) .....	9, 55, 56
<i>Feminist Women's Health Ctr. v. Codispoti</i> , 821 P.2d 1198 (Wash. 1991) (en banc) .....	11
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	4, 21
<i>Franklin Life Ins. Co. v. Kitchens</i> , 57 Cal. Rptr. 652 (Ct. App. 1967) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gilfillan v. Union Canal Co. of Pennsylvania</i> , 109 U.S. 401 (1883) .....	50
<i>Gunn v. Barry</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 610 (1873) .....	6, 24
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoag v. Dick</i> , 799 A.2d 391 (Me. 2002) .....	38
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Sholl</i> , 900 S.W.2d 606 (Ky. 1995) .....	11, 54, 59
<i>In re Adams' Estate</i> , 288 A.2d 514 (Pa. 1972) .....	11
<i>Ivinson v. Hutton</i> , 98 U.S. 79 (1878) .....	39
<i>Jackson ex dem. Hart v. Lamphire</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 280 (1830) .....	50
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	9, 28
<i>Knox v. Exch. Bank</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 379 (1871) .....	39
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	48



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Larsen v. Nw. Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana v. New Orleans</i> , 102 U.S. 203 (1880) .....	51
<i>Massachusetts Cmty. College Council v.</i> <i>Commonwealth</i> , 649 N.E.2d 708 (Mass. 1995) .....	55
<i>Matter of Estate of Gab</i> , 364 N.W.2d 924 (S.D. 1985).....	45
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888) .....	38
<i>McGahey v. Virginia</i> , 135 U.S. 685 (1890) .....	49
<i>McKee-Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 444 N.W.2d 259 (Minn. 1989).....	37
<i>Neel v. First Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 675 P.2d 96 (Mont. 1984) .....	23
<i>New Jersey v. Wilson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 164 (1812).....	5
<i>New Orleans Gas-Light Co. v. Louisiana</i> <i>Light &amp; Heat Producing &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 115 U.S. 650 (1885) .....	4
<i>Nw. Fertilizing Co. v. Village of</i> <i>Hyde Park</i> , 97 U.S. 659 (1878) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827).....	4
<i>Op. of the Justices (Furlough)</i> , 609 A.2d 1211 (N.H. 1992).....	28
<i>Parsonese v. Midland Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 706 A.2d 814 (Pa. 1998) .....	34, 35
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray &amp; Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984) .....	53
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Bank of Utah</i> , 780 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Ping v. Denton</i> , 562 S.W.2d 314 (Ky. 1978).....	41
<i>Planters’ Bank v. Sharp</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 301 (1848) .....	5
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Tull</i> , 690 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1982).....	45
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) .....	39
<i>RUI One Corp. v. Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Schieffelin &amp; Co. v. Dep’t of Liquor Control</i> , 479 A.2d 1191 (Conn. 1984).....	30
<i>Seal v. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 725 P.2d 278 (Okla. 1986).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Seibert v. United States ex rel. Lewis</i> , 122 U.S. 284 (1887) .....	48, 49
<i>State Bank of Ohio v. Knoop</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 369 (1854) .....	5
<i>State Farm Life Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 2008 WL 2326323 (D. Alaska June 3, 2008).....	52, 57
<i>State v. Crittenden Cty. Court</i> , 19 Ark. 360 (1858) .....	6
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003) .....	19
<i>Stone v. Mississippi</i> , 101 U.S. 814 (1879) .....	5
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819).....	4, 19, 60
<i>Sutherlin v. Sutherlin</i> , 802 S.E.2d 204 (Ga. 2017).....	13
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982) .....	51
<i>Tidal Oil Co. v. Flanagan</i> , 263 U.S. 444 (1924) .....	38
<i>Tintocalis v. Tintocalis</i> , 20 Cal. App. 4th 1590 (1993) .....	12
<i>Troy Ltd. v. Renna</i> , 727 F.2d 287 (3d Cir. 1984).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward,</i> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819) .....	4, 25
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey,</i> 431 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Auto., Aerospace, Agric. Implement Workers of America Int’l Union v. Fortuno,</i> 633 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>United States v. Lovett,</i> 328 U.S. 303 (1946) .....	20
<i>Univ. of Hawaii Prof’l Assembly v. Cayetano,</i> 183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	22, 27
<i>Vance v. Vance,</i> 108 U.S. 514 (1883) .....	50
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Thomas,</i> 292 U.S. 426 (1934) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Walker v. Whitehead,</i> 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 314 (1872) .....	6
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Ritter,</i> 929 F.2d 1318 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. North Carolina,</i> 317 U.S. 287 (1942) .....	37
<i>Wissner v. Wissner,</i> 338 U.S. 655 (1950) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	40
5 U.S.C. § 8709 .....	42
Cal. Prob. Code § 5040 .....	40, 44
Minn. Stat. § 524.2-804 .....	14, 36, 39, 56
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 461.073 .....	44
Utah Code § 30-3-5 .....	32
Va. Code § 20-111.1 .....	31, 32
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2 William Blackstone Commentaries .....	11
2 J. Story, Commentaries of the Constitution § 1398 (5th Ed. 1891) .....	21
4 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1827) .....	3, 19
7 Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1702 (3d ed.) .....	43
8 Jeffrey E. Thomas, New Appleman on Insurance § 81.02 .....	11
16 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 49:4 (4th ed.) .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
American Council of Life Insurers, Life Insurers Fact Book 2017 .....	56
David F. Babbel & Oliver D. Hahl, <i>Buy Term and Invest the Difference</i> <i>Revisited</i> , 69 J. Fin. Serv. Profs. 92 (2015) .....	12
Ryan Bubb & Richard H. Pildes, <i>How Behavioral Economics Trims Its</i> <i>Sails and Why</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1593 (2014) .....	50
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Contract Clause:</i> <i>A Constitutional History</i> 17 (2016).....	3
Federalist No. 7 (Hamilton) .....	2, 28
Federalist No. 10 (Madison).....	23
Federalist No. 37 (Madison).....	24
Federalist No. 44 (Madison).....	2, 3
<i>Joint Editorial Statement Regarding the</i> <i>Constitutionality of Changes in</i> <i>Default Rules as Applied to Pre-</i> <i>Existing Documents</i> , 17 Am. College Trust & Est. Couns. 184 (1991) .....	40, 42
<i>Journal of the Federal Convention Kept</i> <i>by James Madison</i> (E.H. Scott ed., 1893) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Douglas W. Kmiec & John O. McGinnis, <i>The Contract Clause: A Return to the Original Understanding</i> , 14 Hastings Const. L.Q. 525 (1987).....	10, 21, 23
Luther Martin, Genuine Information, <i>in</i> 3 The Records of the Federal Con- vention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1937) .....	3
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Public Contracts, Private Contracts, and the Transformation of the Constitutional Order</i> , 37 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 597 (1987) .....	4, 29, 30
Danielle E. Miller, <i>Estate Tax Impact of Life Insurance Required by Divorce</i> , 43 Est. Plan. 19 (2016) .....	56
Kenneth A. Shepsle, <i>Congress Is a “They” Not an “It”: Legislative Intent as Oxymoron</i> , 12 Int’l Rev. L. & Econ. 239 (1992).....	30
Uniform Premarital Agreement Act § 12 (1983) .....	38
Uniform Probate Code § 2–804 .....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Lawrence W. Waggoner, <i>Spousal Rights in Our Multiple-            Marriage Society: The Revised            Uniform Probate Code,</i> 26 Real Prop. Prob. & Tr. J. 683 (1992) .....	54
Alan S. Wilmit, Note, <i>Applying the Doctrine of Revocation            by Divorce to Life Insurance Policies,</i> 73 Cornell L. Rev. 653 (1988) .....	10
